

NOTICE INVITING e-TENDERS. G.M (Projects) RITES Ltd, Kolkata for and on behalf of ECL, invites online percentage rate bids on double packet system for the following works:

GUJARAT STATE ELECTRICITY CORPORATION LTD. Tender Notice No. GSECL / Fuel / LS Contract / GNR / 2020. Tender for "Loading Supervision for Coal Supplies of Gandhinagar Thermal Power Station (#3 to #5) FSA Linkage of GSECL."

NDIABULLS HOUSING FINANCE LIMITED. Expression of Interest (EOI) for NPA accounts. Indiabulls Housing Finance Limited, a housing finance company, invites Expression of Interest (EOI) along with non-disclosure agreement for sale of its non-performing accounts.

BOOK YOUR COPY. Call 022 4027 5432. SMS reaches to 57575. Email us at order@bsmail.in. Business Standard Insight Out

FORM G INVITATION FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREST. (Under Regulation 36A (1) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016)

SHIRIRAM CITY UNION FINANCE LIMITED. NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING. Notice is hereby given that Thirty fourth Annual General Meeting ("AGM") of the Company will be held on Friday, July 31, 2020 at 10.00 a.m. IST through video conference ("VC")/Other Audio Visual Means (OAVM) from Chennai pursuant to section 101, 136 and applicable rules of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act")

GINNI FILAMENTS LIMITED. EXTRACT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020. Financial results table showing Total Income from Operations, Net Profit/Loss, Total Comprehensive Income, etc.

CHEMFAB ALKALIS LIMITED. NOTICE FOR THE ATTENTION OF SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY ELEVENTH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING AND INFORMATION ON E-VOTING. The Eleventh Annual General Meeting ("AGM") of the Company will be held through Video Conferencing ("VC")/Other Audio-Visual Means ("OAVM") on Wednesday, July 29, 2020, at 10:00 A.M IST.

KAMARAJAR PORT LIMITED. STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020. Regulation 52(8) Read with Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015. Financial results table for the half year and year ended 31st March 2020.

W.S. INDUSTRIES (INDIA) LIMITED. STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2020. Financial results table for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2020.

ramco
RAMCO SYSTEMS LIMITED
 CIN: L72300TN1997PLC037555
 Regd Office: 47, PSK Nagar, Rajagopalapuram - 600 108.
 Corp. Office: 64, Sardar Patel Road, Taramani, Chennai - 600 113.
 Tel: +91 44 2235 4510 / 6653 4000, Fax: +91 44 2235 2884
 E-mail: investorcomplaints@ramco.com
 Website: www.ramco.com

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Regulation 29 read with Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company will be held on Saturday, the 08th August, 2020, at Chennai to consider and approve amongst others, the Unaudited Financial Results (both standalone & consolidated) for the quarter ended 30th June, 2020.

The Notice is also available on the Company's website at www.ramco.com and also on the website of the Stock Exchanges where the shares of the Company are listed viz., BSE Ltd., www.bseindia.com and National Stock Exchange of India Limited - www.nseindia.com.

For RAMCO SYSTEMS LIMITED
 Sd/-
 Place: Chennai VJAYA RAGHAVAN N.E.
 Date: 30.06.2020 COMPANY SECRETARY

BOOK YOUR COPY

Call 022 4027 5432
 SMS reachbs to 57575
 Email us at order@bmail.in

Business Standard
 Insight Out

INDIABULLS COMMERCIAL CREDIT LIMITED
 Regd off: M 62 & 63, First Floor Connaught Place, New Delhi - 110 001

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (EOI) FOR NPA ACCOUNTS

Indiabulls Commercial Credit Limited, a non-banking financial company, invites Expression Of Interest (EOI) along with non-disclosure agreement for sale of its non-performing accounts. The data room will be open from July 5, 2020 to July 20, 2020. The data room can be accessed at 17th Floor, Tower 1, Indiabulls Finance Center, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013 Maharashtra. For detailed terms and conditions of sale, you may contact us on: gupta.ravindra@indiabulls.com or 02261891606
Last day for submission of bid is July 23, 2020.
 Mumbai, July 2, 2020

SPI TECHNOLOGIES INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
 (previously known as Lambda Content India Private Limited)
 Reg Office: R S No. 4/5 & 4/6, Gothi Industrial Estate, Kurumbapet Pudur, Pondicherry - 605009
 CIN : U93000PY2017PTC008168
 Email: e.arasan@spi-global.com, Telephone: 0413-2297600

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March, 2020
 [Regulation 52 (B), read with Regulation 52 (4), of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015]

Sl. No.	Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2020 (Audited) (INR in Millions)	Year ended, March 31, 2019 (Audited) (INR in Millions)
1.	Total Income from Operations	4709.16	4888.69
2.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(395.22)	(336.11)
3.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(734.06)	(336.11)
4.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(734.06)	(336.11)
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	(787.19)	(265.41)
6.	Paid up Equity Share Capital	1650.75	1650.75
7.	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	(663.70)	(394.43)
8.	Net worth	179.85	967.05
9.	Paid up Debt Capital / Outstanding Debt	6036.00	6036.00
10.	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-
11.	Debt Equity Ratio	33.56	6.24
12.	Earnings Per Share (of Rs100/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) (Not annualised)-		
	1. Basic:	(28.92)	(13.91)
	2. Diluted:	(28.92)	(13.91)
13.	Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-
14.	Debt Redemption Reserve	-	-
15.	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	1.35	1.70
16.	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	1.35	1.70

Note:

a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of yearly financial results for the year ended on March 31, 2020 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the yearly financial results for the year ended on March 31, 2020 is available on the website of the Stock Exchange, BSE (www.bseindia.com).

b) For the items referred in sub-clauses (a), (b), (d) and (e) of the Regulation 52 (4) of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchange, BSE (www.bseindia.com).

c) Credit rating of the company is CARE BBB-stable (Triple B Minus, Outlook Stable) as per rating certification dated 1st April, 2020 issued by CARE.

d) Asset Cover ratio:

	Year ended March 31, 2020 (audited)	Year ended, March 31, 2019 (audited)
	1.11	1.19

e) Previous due date for the payment of interest was December 27, 2019. The payment on the due date was duly made. The original due date was December 31, 2019 but was paid early as per the terms of the issue.

f) Next due date for the payment of interest on non-convertible debentures is June 30, 2020 and payment of principal is June 30, 2020.

g) The above audited financial result was approved by the board of directors at their meeting held on 30th June, 2020 (the due date of approving the financials was extended to June 30, 2020 as per SEBI circular dated March 23, 2020).

For SPI Technologies India Private Limited
 (previously known as Lambda Content India Private Limited)
 Sd/-
 Ezhil Arasan Kuppusamy
 Director
 Place : Pondicherry DIN : 01869313

NSE
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
 'Exchange Plaza', Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai-400 051

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the following trading members of the National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (Exchange) have requested for the surrender of their trading membership of the Exchange:

Sl. No.	Name of the Trading Member	SEBI Regn. No.	Last Date for filing complaints
1.	DILIP C. BAGRI	INZ000230417	September 2, 2020
2.	HI-GROWTH CORPORATE SERVICES PVT. LTD.	INZ000286534	September 2, 2020

The constituents of the above-mentioned trading members are hereby advised to lodge immediately complaints, if any, against the above mentioned trading members on or before the last date for filing complaints as mentioned above and no such complaints filed beyond this period will be entertained by the Exchange against the above mentioned trading members and it shall be deemed that no such complaints exist against the above mentioned trading members or such complaints, if any, shall be deemed to have been waived. The complaints filed against the above mentioned trading members will be dealt with in accordance with the Rules, Bye-laws and Regulations of the Exchange / NCL. The complaints can be filed online at <https://www.nseindia.com/invest/file-a-complaint-online> an E-complaint. Alternatively, the complaint forms can be downloaded from <https://www.nseindia.com/invest/download-complaint-form-for-offline-registration> or may be obtained from the Exchange office at Mumbai and also at the Regional Offices.

For National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
 Sd/-
 Place: Mumbai Vice President
 Date: July 2, 2020 Regulatory

Nifty50

W.S. INDUSTRIES (INDIA) LIMITED
 CIN: L29142TN1961PLC004568
 Registered Office : 108, Mount Poonamallee Road, Porur, Chennai - 600 116

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR AND YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020
 (under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015)

(₹ in Lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	HALF YEAR ENDED		YEAR ENDED
		31st March 2020	31st March 2019	31st March 2019
		Audited	Audited	Audited
1.	Total income from operations (net)	20.79	3.45	966.73
2.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional/Extraordinary items)	(8.20)**	782.79	(571.35)
3.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, after Exceptional/Extraordinary items)	(5231.31)**@#	(4351.35)	(22459.97)
4.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (after Tax, after Exceptional/Extraordinary items)	(5231.31)**@#	(4306.13)	(22414.75)
5.	Total Comprehensive income for the period (Profit/(Loss) for the period (after Tax) and other Comprehensive income (after Tax))	(5231.31)**@#	(4306.13)	(22414.75)
6.	Paid up Equity Share Capital	2626.06	2626.06	2626.06
7.	Reserves(excluding Revaluation Reserve) as per Balance Sheet of the previous accounting year	-	-	(7950.24)
8.	Networth	(7226.87)	(1167.27)	(1167.27)
9.	Paid up Debt Capital	200.00	200.00	200.00
10.	Outstanding redeemable Preference Shares	1275.00	1275.00	1275.00
11.	Debt Equity Ratio	(0.03)	(0.17)	(0.17)
12.	Earnings Per Share (for continuing and discontinuing operations) (of ₹ 10/- each)			
	a) Basic	(20.08)	(16.63)	(85.83)
	b) Diluted	(20.08)	(16.63)	(85.83)
13.	Capital Redemption Reserve	1761.55	1761.55	1761.55
14.	Debt Redemption Reserve	-	-	-
15.	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	**	**	**
16.	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	**	**	**

1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Half Year and Year Ended 31st March 2020 audited financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the audited Financial Results for the Half Year and Year Ended 31st March 2020 are available on the Stock Exchange Websites. (www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website (www.wsindustries.in/KYC)

2. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee, approved and taken on record by the Board at its meeting held on 30th June 2020, in terms of Regulation 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015.

3. The Company adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from the financial year beginning on 1st April 2017 and this financial results for the Half Year and year ended 31st March 2020 is prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the companies Act, 2013 read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and in terms of SEBI Circular No.CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July 2016.

4. The status of production and related activities remains unchanged as reported for the previous half year.

5. ** The Interest treatment for the facilities availed from the banks/financial institutions remains unchanged as reported for the previous half year.

6. The Company has identified its Chennai Insulator Division (12 months) and Vizag Insulator Division (weft 01.10.2019 for 6 months) under Ind AS 105 and accordingly adjustments are shown separately in the statement of profit and loss. Hence previous period figures are not comparable.

7. The Company has partially complied with the terms of the settlement agreements executed with the secured lenders as highlighted in the annual report for the financial year ending 31st March 2019 but the company has been unable to complete the full and final settlement due in February 2019. Pursuant to the same, the Company has received latest claim letter in Jan 2020 claiming repayment of contractual dues as follows:

(i) ₹ 427.41 cr., from Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (in its capacity as Trustee of EARC SAF 1 Trust, EARC Trust SC 168, EARC Trust SC 209) as on Dec. 31, 2019.

(ii) ₹ 84.09 cr., from IDBI Trusteeship Service Limited (as a debenture trustee on behalf of debenture holders) as on Dec. 31, 2019 and

(iii) ₹ 133.67 cr., from Allium Finance Private Limited as on Dec 31, 2019.

The claim amounts include interest up to the said period and other charges as provided for under the respective financing documents entered into by the company. The Company is in discussions with the secured lenders for its resolution.

8. @ As required under Ind AS 36 Impairment amounting to ₹ 4570 Lakhs has been provided in the books of Vizag Insulator Division (considered as discontinued operations w.e.f. 01.10.2019) with reference to Land on unexpired Lease period (as on 31st March 2020), Buildings on Card Rate and other fixed assets on the respective WDV basis. The provision made at the end of the 3rd quarter of the current year stands reversed.

9. The company has subscribed to 50000 Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each fully paid up in its subsidiary, viz., WS Insulators Private Limited, incorporated on 14th November 2019.

10. # Pursuant to approval of Shareholders through Postal Ballot Notice dated 26th April 2019 and the result dated 8th June 2019, sale of 50100 equity shares of Rs.10/- each for ₹ 5.01 Lakhs held by the company in its erstwhile subsidiary W.S. T&D Limited was completed. The earlier provision of Fair Value Loss of ₹ 5.01 Lakhs stands reversed.

11. The Company has considered Electro-porcelain products and Turnkey Projects business segment as the primary segment for disclosure.

12. Inventories comprising of Raw Materials, Work-in-progress, Finished Goods and Stores and Spares to the extent of ₹ 41.19 Lakhs in Chennai division, ₹ 73.17 Lakhs in Visakhapatnam division and Capital Work in Progress to the extent of ₹ 70.37 Lakhs in Visakhapatnam division have been fully written off at the end of the 3rd quarter of the current year because of "Discontinued Operations".

13. The lockdown and restriction of activities due to Covid-19 does not have any significant impact in the Company's overall performance during the current period, but has impacted the functioning with shutdown of office. Due to this, the efforts of the Company on the resolution plan is getting delayed. The Company will be able to get a better clarity only after the lockdown is lifted and reasonable normalcy is restored.

14. The figures for the Half Year ended 31st March 2020 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the First Half year of the financial year.

15. Figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary, to conform to this year's classifications.

Chennai
 30th June, 2020
 for W.S. Industries (India) Limited
 Director

FRANKLIN TEMPLETON

Franklin Templeton Mutual Fund
 Indiabulls Finance Center, Tower 2, 12th and 13th Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West), Mumbai 400013

Notice cum Addendum to the Scheme Information Document ("SID") and Key Information Memorandum ("KIM") of Franklin India Fixed Maturity Plans - Series 2 to Franklin India Fixed Maturity Plans - Series 6

Scheme Related Disclosures

Unitholders are requested to note that all relevant disclosures including the disclosures in accordance with Para B titled "Enhancing Scheme Related Disclosures" under Circular no. SEBI/HO/IMD/DF2/CIR/P/2016/42 dated March 18, 2016 issued by Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) have been uploaded on June 30, 2020 and can be viewed on <https://www.franklintempletonindia.com/investor/downloads/fund-documents> under "Disclosures for close-ended schemes".

All the other provisions of the SID/KIM except as specifically modified, remain unchanged. The Addendum of each scheme forms an integral part of the SID/KIM (as applicable) of the respective schemes, as amended from time to time.

This addendum forms an integral part of the Scheme Information Document and Key Information Memorandum issued for respective schemes, read with the addenda issued from time to time.

This addendum is dated July 1, 2020.

For Franklin Templeton Asset Management (India) Pvt. Ltd.
 (Investment Manager of Franklin Templeton Mutual Fund)

Sd/-
 Sanjay Sapre
 President

Mutual Fund investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme related documents carefully.

RPP INFRA PROJECTS LTD
 CIN : L45201TZ1995PLC006113
 Reg. Off : SF No.454, Raghupathanaickan Palayam, Poondurai Main Road, Erode - 638002, Tamil Nadu, INDIA
 Tel: +91 424 2284077, Fax: +91 424 2282077, Email : ipo@rppipl.com website : www.rppipl.com

EXTRACT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIALS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

(Rs. In crore)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended		Consolidated Quarter ended		Consolidated Year ended			
		31.03.2020 (Refer No 2) (Unaudited)	31.12.2019 (Refer No 2) (Audited)	31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)	31.03.2020 (Refer No 2) (Unaudited)	31.03.2019 (Refer No 2) (Audited)	31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)		
1.	Total Income from Operations	168.29	145.55	205.77	585.31	589.39	170.74	165.75	206.53	607.96	590.15
2.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	8.07	7.87	5.20	34.79	41.05	5.77	9.05	4.26	33.65	40.11
3.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	8.07	7.87	5.20	34.79	41.05	5.77	9.05	4.26	33.65	40.11
4.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	6.31	5.84	1.49	19.29	24.35	4.36	6.66	0.55	18.16	23.41
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after Tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	6.45	5.84	1.49	19.43	24.35	5.67	6.66	0.55	19.47	23.41
6.	Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- Each)	22.60	22.60	22.60	22.60	22.60	22.60	22.60	22.60	22.60	22.60
7.	Earnings Per Share (Face Value of Rs.10/- Each)										
	1. Basic	2.79	2.58	0.66	8.54	10.77	1.93	2.95	0.25	8.04	10.36
	2. Diluted	2.79	2.58	0.66	8.54	10.77	1.93	2.95	0.25	8.04	10.36

Note:

1. The above is an extract from the detailed format of Quarterly/Yearly Audited financial results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/Yearly Audited Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange website (www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com) and on the company's website (www.rppipl.com)

2. Figures for the quarters ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 are the balancing figures between the audited figures for the years ended on those dates and the unaudited year to date figures upto the end of third quarters of the respective financial years.

On behalf of Board of Directors
 For R.P.P Infra Projects Limited
 A. Nithya
 Whole Time Director & CFO

Place : Erode
 Date : 30.06.2020

vodafone **Idea**

VODAFONE IDEA LIMITED
 (Formerly Idea Cellular Limited)

Regd. Office: Suman Tower, Plot No. 18, Sector-11, Gandhinagar - 382 011, Gujarat
 CIN: L32100GJ1996PLC030976 Tel: +91-79-66714000 Fax: +91-79-23232251
 Email: shs@vodafoneidea.com Website: www.vodafoneidea.com

EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31-MARCH-2020

(₹ Mn, except per share data)

Particulars	Quarter Ended	Year Ended	Quarter Ended	Year Ended
	31-March-20 Audited	31-March-20 Audited	31-March-19 Audited	31-March-19 Audited
Revenue from Operations	1,17,542	4,49,575	1,17,750	3,70,925
Loss before Tax and Exceptional items	(56,017)	(2,34,413)	(56,131)	(1,90,275)
Loss before Tax and after Exceptional items	(1,17,426)	(6,17,970)	(67,589)	(1,81,754)
Loss after Tax and Exceptional items	(1,16,435)	(7,38,781)	(48,819)	(1,46,039)
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss)	(1,16,277)	(7,38,871)	(48,783)	(1,45,711)
Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value ₹ 10 per share)	2,87,354	2,87,354	87,356	87,356
Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve		(2,27,555)		5,08,992
Earnings Per Share for the period (₹)				
- Basic	(4.05)	(27.26)	(4.54)	(17.17)
- Diluted	(4.05)	(27.26)	(4.54)	(17.17)

Notes:

1. The above audited consolidated financial results, as reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board, were approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 30th June, 2020, as required under Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors.

2. Key numbers of Standalone Financial Results :-

(₹ Mn)

Particulars	Quarter Ended	Year Ended	Quarter Ended	Year Ended
	31-March-20 Audited	31-March-20 Audited	31-March-19 Audited	31-March-19 Audited
Revenue from Operations	1,16,719	4,47,150	1,17,149	3,68,595
Loss before Exceptional items and Tax	(55,731)	(2,35,625)	(56,426)	(1,89,282)
Loss before Tax for the period after Exceptional items	(1,19,488)	(6,22,867)	(68,128)	(1,76,915)
Loss after Tax	(1,19,488)	(7,31,315)	(49,265)	(1,40,553)

Note: The above is an extract of the detailed format of audited financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of audited financial results are available on the Stock Exchange websites, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.vodafoneidea.com.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
VODAFONE IDEA LIMITED

Date : 30th June, 2020
 Place : London
 Ravinder Takkar
 Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer

India to ban Chinese companies from highway projects: Gadkari

PRESS TRUST OF INDIA
New Delhi, 1 July

India will not allow Chinese companies to participate in highway projects, including those through joint ventures, Union Minister Nitin Gadkari said on Wednesday amid border standoff with China. Gadkari also said the government will ensure that Chinese investors are not entertained in various sectors like MSMEs.

The senior minister's assertions assume significance against the backdrop of border standoff between India and China in Ladakh that also saw the death of 20 Indian Army personnel last month.

"We will not give permission to joint ventures that have Chinese partners for road construction. We have taken a firm stand that if they (Chinese companies) come via joint venture in our country, we will not allow it," Gadkari told PTI. The Road Transport, Highways and MSME minister said a policy will be out soon banning Chinese firms and relaxing norms for Indian companies to expand their eligibility criteria for participation in highway projects.

Currently only a few projects which were undertaken much earlier involve some Chinese partners. When asked about this, the Minister said that the new decision will be implemented in current and future tenders. With respect to existing tenders and future bids, Gadkari said rebidding would be done if there are any Chinese joint ventures. "We have taken a decision to relax norms for our companies to ensure that they qualify in bidding in large projects. I have directed the Highways Secretary (Giridhar Aramane) and NHAI Chairman (SS Sandhu) to hold a meeting for relaxing technical and financial norms so that our companies can qualify to work," he said.



Rajnath likely to visit Ladakh on Friday

Defence Minister Rajnath Singh is likely to visit Ladakh on Friday to review India's military preparedness in view of the bitter border standoff with the Chinese army in the region, sources said. During the visit, Singh is expected to hold high-level meetings with senior military leadership, they said. The Indian and Chinese armies are locked in the standoff in multiple locations in eastern Ladakh for the last seven weeks.



PTI

PIL for display of country of origin on products sold on e-com sites: HC seeks Centre's stand

The Delhi High Court on Wednesday sought response of the Centre on a plea seeking directions to it to ensure that the name of the manufacturing country is displayed on products being sold on e-commerce sites.

A bench of Chief Justice D N Patel and Justice Prateek Jalan issued notice to the Centre and e-commerce platforms Amazon, Flipkart and Snapdeal seeking their stand on the plea by July 22.

The court also issued notice to some other e-commerce platforms like Reliance Retail's Ajo life, Nykaa retail and Decathlon Sports.

The Central government's standing counsel Ajay Dignipal accepted notice on behalf of the

Ministry of Consumer Affairs.

The plea by a lawyer has sought implementation of the Legal Metrology Act 2009 and the rules framed under it which mandate that country of origin has to be displayed on products being sold on e-commerce websites.

The petition has claimed that the mandate was not being enforced with respect to e-commerce entities.

It has contended that enforcement of the mandate was important in the current scenario when citizens intend to comply with the central government's appeal to promote and purchase Indian goods

and not from some neighbouring countries. Therefore, it was essential that the country of origin is displayed on products being sold on e-commerce platforms, the petition has said. The petitioner, during the hearing, contended that the Government e-Marketplace, a special purpose vehicle under the Ministry of Commerce and Industry, had issued a notification making it mandatory for sellers to enter the country of origin while registering new products on the platform, for promoting 'Make in India' and 'Aatmanirbhar Bharat'.



PTI

SINO-INDIA BORDER TALKS

Military commanders' meet gives no sign on agreement to disengage

AJAI SHUKLA
New Delhi, 1 July

A third meeting between Indian and Chinese corps commanders on Tuesday has not yielded any tangible measures to de-escalate the crisis caused by the capture of Indian-claimed territory by Chinese troops in Ladakh.

The meeting was held at Chushul, on the Indian side of the Line of Actual Control (LAC) — the de facto Sino-Indian border — between India's Leh corps commander, Lieutenant General Harinder Singh and China's commander of the South Xinjiang Military Region, Major General Liu Lin.

Neither the defence ministry nor the ministry of external affairs (MEA) made any comment on the outcome.

However, sources in the army's public affairs directorate stated: "Both sides have emphasised the need for an expeditious, phased and stepwise de-escalation as a priority."

It is learnt that the Chinese side made no commitment towards disengaging or withdrawing from seven areas on the Indian side of the LAC that China's People's Liberation



Army (PLA) have entrenched themselves in, starting on May 5. In the first corps commanders' meeting on June 6, the Indian military officers believed

the Chinese had agreed to disengage and pull back from the Galwan River valley. But when Indian soldiers went close to the LAC to ascertain that the PLA had withdrawn, they were ambushed by Chinese soldiers, resulting in the deaths of 20 Indian soldiers and an unspecified number of Chinese.

Currently, the PLA remains ensconced at Patrolling Point 14 (PP14) in the Galwan River valley, as well as at six other places on the Indian side of the LAC: The Bottleneck area in the Depsang area; Jeevan Nullah, Patrolling Point (PP)-15 in

Galwan; Gogra Heights at PP-17; Chushul and in the north bank of Pangong Lake up to Finger 4. Reflecting the tension in the military-to-military talks on Tuesday, the army sources said the meeting was "held in a business-like manner, keeping in view the Covid-19 protocols."

"The process of disengagement along the LAC is complex and in such a context, speculative and unsubstantiated [media] reports need to be avoided," stated the sources.

Meanwhile, Indian troops have deployed in close proximity to the PLA intruders, to prevent further ingress by the Chinese. In addition, India's military has begun mobilising and moving troops to the border to deal with any situation that arises.

While the two sides continue discussions in diplomatic channels, as well as military, the Chinese side is insisting that the areas the PLA has occupied belong to China, not India.

W.S. INDUSTRIES (INDIA) LIMITED				
CIN: L29142TN1961PLC004568				
Registered Office : 108, Mount Poonamallee Road, Porur, Chennai - 600 116				
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2020 (under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015)				
S. No.	Particulars	YEAR ENDED		
		HALF YEAR ENDED		31st
		31st	31st	31st
		March 2020	March 2019	March 2019
		Audited	Audited	Audited
1.	Total income from operations (net)	20.79	3.46	966.73
2.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional/Extraordinary items)	(9.95)**	776.54	(578.00)
3.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, after Exceptional/Extraordinary items)	(5233.06)**@#	(4357.60)	(22466.62)
4.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (after Tax, after Exceptional/Extraordinary items)	(5233.06)**@#	(4312.38)	(22421.40)
5.	Total Comprehensive income for the period {Profit/(Loss) for the period (after Tax) and other Comprehensive income (after Tax)}	(5247.13)**@#	(4312.41)	(22421.43)
6.	Paid up Equity Share Capital	2626.06	2626.06	2626.06
7.	Reserves(Excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year			(13560.50)
8.	Earnings Per Share (for continuing and discontinuing operations) (of ₹ 10/- each)			
	a) Basic	(20.14)	(16.66)	(85.86)
	b) Diluted	(20.14)	(16.66)	(85.86)

1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Half Year and Year Ended 31st March 2020 audited financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the audited Financial Results for the Half Year and Year Ended 31st March 2020 are available on the Stock Exchange Websites. (www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website (www.wsindustries.in/KYC)

2. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee, approved and taken on record by the Board at its meeting held on 30th June 2020, in terms of Regulation 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015.

3. The Group adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from the financial year beginning on 1st April 2017 and this financial results for the half year and year ended 31st March 2020 is prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the companies Act, 2013 read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and in terms of SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July 2016.

4. The status of production and related activities of the Holding Company remains unchanged as reported for the previous half year.

5. **The Interest treatment for the facilities availed from the banks/financial institutions by the Holding Company remains unchanged as reported for the previous half year.

6. The Holding Company has identified its Chennai Insulator Division (12 months) and Vizag Insulator Division (wef 01.10.2019 for 6 months) under Ind AS 105 and accordingly adjustments are shown separately in the statement of profit and loss. Hence previous period figures are not comparable.

7. The Holding Company has partially complied with the terms of the settlement agreements executed with the secured lenders as highlighted in the annual report for the financial year ending 31st March 2019 but the company has been unable to complete the full and final settlement due in February 2019. Pursuant to the same, the Holding Company has received latest claim letter in Jan 2020 claiming repayment of contractual dues as follows:

(i) ₹ 427.41 cr., from Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (in its capacity as Trustee of EARC SAF 1 Trust, EARC Trust SC 168, EARC Trust SC 209) as on Dec 31, 2019,

(ii) ₹ 84.09 cr., from IDBI Trusteeship Service Limited (as a debenture trustee on behalf of debenture holders) as on Dec. 31, 2019 and

(iii) ₹ 133.67 cr., from Allium Finance Private Limited as on Dec 31, 2019.

The claim amounts include interest up to the said period and other charges as provided for under the respective financing documents entered into by the Holding Company. The Holding Company is in discussions with the secured lenders for its resolution.

8. @ As required under Ind AS 36 Impairment amounting to ₹ 4570 Lakhs has been provided in the books of Vizag Insulator Division of the Holding Company (considered as discontinued operations w.e.f. 01.10.2019) with reference to Land on unexpired Lease period (as on 31st Mar. 2020), Buildings on Card Rate and other fixed assets on the respective WDV basis. The provision made at the end of the 3rd quarter of the current year stands reversed.

9. The Holding Company has subscribed to 50000 Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each fully paid up in its subsidiary, viz., WS Insulators Private Limited, incorporated on 14th November 2019.

10. # Pursuant to approval of Shareholders of the Holding Company through Postal Ballot Notice dated 26th April 2019 and the result dated 8th June 2019, sale of 50100 equity shares of Rs.10/- each for ₹ 5.01 Lakhs held by the Holding Company in its erstwhile subsidiary W.S. T&D Limited was completed. The earlier provision of Fair Value Loss of ₹ 5.01 Lakhs stands reversed.

11. In terms of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended, the Holding Company has disclosed Consolidated Quarterly Results from the quarter ended June 30, 2019.

12. The Consolidated financial statements relate to W.S. Industries (India) Limited (the Parent Company), and its Subsidiary Companies. The Parent Company with its subsidiaries constitute the Group.

13. The Subsidiary Companies considered in the consolidated financial statements are Vidagara Tech Park Private Limited, WS Insulators Private Limited (incorporated on 14th November 2019) and W.S. T & D Limited (till 09th June 2019), whose country of incorporation are in India and the percentage of voting power by W.S. Industries (India) limited as on 31st March 2020 is 100%, 100%, nil respectively.

14. The Group is not required to provide Segment Reporting under the criteria specified in IND AS 108.

15. Inventories comprising of Raw Materials, Work-in-progress, Finished Goods and Stores and Spares to the extent of ₹ 41.19 Lakhs in Chennai division, ₹ 73.17 Lakhs in Visakhapatnam division and Capital Work in Progress to the extent of ₹ 70.37 Lakhs in Visakhapatnam division in the Holding Company have been fully written off at the end of the 3rd quarter of the current year because of "Discontinued Operations".

16. The lockdown and restriction of activities due to Covid-19 does not have any significant impact in the Holding Company's overall performance during the current period, but has impacted the functioning with shutdown of office. Due to this, the efforts of the Holding Company on the resolution plan is getting delayed. The Holding Company will be able to get a better clarity only after the lockdown is lifted and reasonable normalcy is restored. Regarding the subsidiaries, the effects of COVID-19 pandemic does not have any significant impact on their respective operations and compliances, during the current period.

17. Figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary, to conform to this year's classifications.

18. The figures for the half year ended 31st March 2020 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the first half year of the financial year.

Chennai
30th June, 2020

for W.S. Industries (India) Limited
Director

दि न्यू इन्डिया एश्योरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड

The New India Assurance Co. Ltd



Gross Written Premium
₹ 31,244 Crores

Solvency Ratio
2.11 Times

Profit After Tax
₹ 1,418 Crores

Extract of the Audited Financial Results for the Year ended 31st March 2020

Sl. No.	PARTICULARS	Standalone		Consolidated	
		Year Ended 31st Mar 2020 (Audited)	Year Ended 31st Mar 2019 (Audited)	Year Ended 31st Mar 2020 (Audited)	Year Ended 31st Mar 2019 (Audited)
1	GROSS WRITTEN PREMIUM	31,244	28,017	31,475	28,225
2	PROFIT BEFORE TAX	1,639	645	1,659	677
3	PROFIT AFTER TAX	1,418	580	1,436	605
4	SOLVENCY RATIO (TIMES)	2.11	2.13	2.11	2.13
5	NET WORTH	15,726	15,762	16,330	16,338
6	EARNING PER SHARE	8.60	3.52	8.75	3.67

Note: The above is an extract of the detailed format of Yearly Financial results filed with the stock exchanges under Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015. The full format of the Yearly Financial results are available on the websites of Stock exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and the Company (www.newindia.co.in)

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

sd/-
Atul Sahai

Chairman-Cum-Managing Director
DIN07542308

Place : Mumbai
Date : June 30, 2020

24x7 - Toll free number
1800-209-1415

www.newindia.co.in



NEW INDIA ASSURANCE

दि न्यू इन्डिया एश्योरन्स कंपनी लिमिटेड
The New India Assurance Co. Ltd

Head Office: New India Assurance Building, 87, M. G. Road, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 INDIA

IRDAI REGN No. 190

CIN : L66000MH1919G01000526

சரீரொரு சேஷியாய்ச் கவட்கள் அடைக்கப்பட்டதால்

சென்னையில் காய்கறி விலை 20 சதவீதம் உயர்ந்தது

தக்காளி கிலை 70 சதவீதம் உயர்ந்தது

சென்னை, ஆகஸ்ட் 1 - சென்னைவில் கடந்த 10 நாட்களாக காய்கறி விலை உயர்ந்துவருவது திருப்பிக் காய்கறி விலை உயர்ந்தது. திருப்பிக் காய்கறி விலை 70 சதவீதம் உயர்ந்தது. தக்காளி கிலை 70 சதவீதம் உயர்ந்தது. தக்காளி கிலை 70 சதவீதம் உயர்ந்தது.

விடு விடாக கபகர குடிநீர் விநியோகம்



சொல்லங்குடி நேயர் ஏரியில் மதுரை உருமாலை நகராட்சி வீடு விடாக வளர் குடிநீர் கட்டுமானம் முடிவடைந்துள்ளது. இன்று கட்டிடம் கட்டி திறப்பு விழா நடைபெற்றது. இது போன்ற கட்டிடம் கட்டி திறப்பு விழா நடைபெற்றது.

90 ஆயிரம் பேருக்கு நோய் தொற்று 7 நாட்களில் 30 ஆயிரம் பேரை முடக்கிய கொரோனா ஜின் கடைசி வாரத்தில் உச்சத்தை தொட்டது

சென்னை, ஆகஸ்ட் 1 - தமிழகம் முழுவதும் கொரோனா பரந்திருக்கிறது. 90 ஆயிரம் பேருக்கு நோய் தொற்று ஏற்பட்டது. 7 நாட்களில் 30 ஆயிரம் பேரை முடக்கிய கொரோனா ஜின் கடைசி வாரத்தில் உச்சத்தை தொட்டது.

மாதந்தோறும் ரூ.10 ஆயிரம் வரங்க வலியுறுத்தி

5 வட்சம் தனியார் பணி ஆசிரியர்கள் பட்டி பிளாட்டம்

விடுதலைப் புலிகள் அமைப்பின் தலைவர் கி. அன்பழகன், தனியார் பணி ஆசிரியர்களுக்கு மாதந்தோறும் ரூ.10 ஆயிரம் வரங்க வலியுறுத்தி, 5 வட்சம் தனியார் பணி ஆசிரியர்கள் பட்டி பிளாட்டம் தொடங்கியுள்ளார்.

10-ம் வகுப்பு மாணவர்களின் வகுகை பதிவு பதிவேற்றம் செய்யும் பணி தொடங்கியது

சென்னை, ஆகஸ்ட் 1 - மாணவர்களின் வகுகை பதிவு பதிவேற்றம் தொடங்கியது. 10-ம் வகுப்பு மாணவர்களின் வகுகை பதிவு பதிவேற்றம் தொடங்கியது.

W.S. INDUSTRIES (INDIA) LIMITED

Registered Office: 168, Mount Poonamallee Road, Chennai - 600 116

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020 (under Regulation 32 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015)

S. No.	Particulars	CONSOLIDATED	
		Quarter Ended 31st March 2020	Year Ended 31st March 2020
1.	Total Income from operations (net)	30.79	30.79
2.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional/ Extraordinary items)	6.58**	(51.78)**
3.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, after Exceptional/ Extraordinary items)	(13.64)**	(1076.25)**
4.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (after Tax, after Exceptional/ Extraordinary items)	(13.34)**	(1076.25)**
5.	Total Comprehensive income for the period (Profit/(Loss) for the period (after Tax) and other Comprehensive income (after Tax))	(122.93)**	(1076.25)**
6.	Equity Share Capital	225.96	2629.56
7.	Reserves/Retentions/Reserve/Reserve as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the Previous Year	113680.50	
8.	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (excluding and including operations)		
9.	Basic	(11.27)	(23.54)
10.	Diluted	(11.27)	(23.54)

1. The above is an extract of the detailed financial results of Quarter and Year Ended 31st March 2020 audited financial results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 32 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the audited financial results for the Quarter and Year Ended 31st March 2020 are available on the Stock Exchange Website (www.sebiindia.com) and www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website (www.wsindustries.in/IFC).

2. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee, approved and taken on record by the Board at its meeting held on 20th June 2020. The terms of Regulation 32 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

3. The Group adopted Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from the financial year beginning on 1st April 2017 and this financial results are prepared under Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and in terms of SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFR/FAC/2/2016 dated 05th July 2016.

4. The nature of production and/or related activities remains unchanged as reported for the previous year.

5. The Interest treatment for the facilities availed under the bank's financial institutions by the Holding Company (where applicable) as reported for the previous quarter.

6. The Holding Company has identified its Chennai (Incorporation 12 months) and Vengaloozhi Division (Incorporation 01.10.2019 for 6 months) under Ind AS 105 and accordingly adjustments are shown separately in the statement of profit and loss. Hence previous period figures are not comparable.

7. The Company has partially complied with the terms of the settlement agreements associated with the second financial year highlighted in its annual report for the financial year ending 31st March 2019 but the company has been unable to complete the full and final settlement due in February 2019. Pursuant to the same, the Holding Company has received latest claim letter in June 2020 claiming repayment of contractual dues as follows:

(i) ₹ 427.41 cr. from Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (in its capacity as trustee of EARC SAF I Trust), EARC Trust 168, EARC Trust 2019) as on Dec 31, 2019.

(ii) ₹ 64.29 cr. from IBSB Trustee Services Limited via a distribution trustee on behalf of (disclosure herein) as on Dec 31, 2019 and

(iii) ₹ 132.67 cr. from Allient Financial Private Limited as on Dec 31, 2019.

The claim amounts include interest up to the said period and other charges, as provided for under the respective financing documents entered into by the Holding Company. The Holding Company is in discussions with the secured lenders for its resolution.

8. As required under Ind AS 28 segment reporting as per Ind AS 105, the company has been unable to complete the full and final settlement due in February 2019. Pursuant to the same, the Holding Company has received latest claim letter in June 2020 claiming repayment of contractual dues as follows:

(i) ₹ 427.41 cr. from Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (in its capacity as trustee of EARC SAF I Trust), EARC Trust 168, EARC Trust 2019) as on Dec 31, 2019.

(ii) ₹ 64.29 cr. from IBSB Trustee Services Limited via a distribution trustee on behalf of (disclosure herein) as on Dec 31, 2019 and

(iii) ₹ 132.67 cr. from Allient Financial Private Limited as on Dec 31, 2019.

The claim amounts include interest up to the said period and other charges, as provided for under the respective financing documents entered into by the company. The company is in discussions with the secured lenders for its resolution.

9. As required under Ind AS 28 segment reporting as per Ind AS 105, the company has been unable to complete the full and final settlement due in February 2019. Pursuant to the same, the Holding Company has received latest claim letter in June 2020 claiming repayment of contractual dues as follows:

(i) ₹ 427.41 cr. from Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (in its capacity as trustee of EARC SAF I Trust), EARC Trust 168, EARC Trust 2019) as on Dec 31, 2019.

W.S. INDUSTRIES (INDIA) LIMITED

Registered Office: 168, Mount Poonamallee Road, Chennai - 600 116

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR AND YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020 (under Regulation 32 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015)

S. No.	Particulars	HALF YEAR ENDED			YEAR ENDED		
		31st March 2020	31st March 2019	31st March 2020	31st March 2019	31st March 2020	31st March 2019
1.	Total Income from operations (net)	20.78	3.45	962.72			
2.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional/ Extraordinary items)	18.01**	792.75	(1.57)			
3.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, after Exceptional/ Extraordinary items)	(523.31)**	(431.25)	(2428.97)			
4.	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (after Tax, after Exceptional/ Extraordinary items)	(523.31)**	(430.13)	(2241.75)			
5.	Total Comprehensive income for the period (Profit/(Loss) for the period (after Tax) and other Comprehensive income (after Tax))	(523.31)**	(430.13)	(2241.75)			
6.	Fixed Equity Share Capital	2626.06	2626.06	2626.06			
7.	Reserves/Retentions/Reserve/Reserve as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the Previous accounting year	(326.47)	(1162.27)	(1162.27)			
8.	Fixed Debt Capital	700.00	700.00	700.00			
9.	Outstanding Indentifiable Preference Shares	1275.00	1275.00	1275.00			
10.	Debt Equity Ratio	(6.63)	(8.17)	(8.17)			
11.	Interest treatment for the facilities availed under the bank's financial institutions by the Holding Company (where applicable) as reported for the previous quarter						
12.	Investment comprising of New Materials, Work-in-progress, Finished Goods and Stores and Spares to the extent of ₹ 41.19 Lakhs in Chennai division, ₹ 72.17 Lakhs in Vengaloozhi Division and Capital Work in Progress to the extent of ₹ 70.31 Lakhs in Vengaloozhi division in the Holding Company have been fully written off at the end of the 3rd quarter of the current year because of discontinued operations.						
13.	The breakdown and restoration of activities due to Covid-19 does not have any significant impact in the Holding Company's overall performance during the current period, but has impacted the functioning with slowdown of the. Due to this, the efforts of the Holding Company on the restoration plan is getting delayed. The Holding Company will be able to get a better clarity only after the lockdown is lifted and normalcy is resumed. The effects of COVID-19 pandemic have not had any significant impact on their respective operations and compliances, during the current period.						
14.	The figures for the quarter ended 31st March 2020 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the financial year.						
15.	Figures have been reviewed/verified wherever necessary, in conformity to the year's financials.						

1. The above is an extract of the detailed financial results of Half Year and Year Ended 31st March 2020 audited financial results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 32 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the audited financial results for the Half Year and Year Ended 31st March 2020 are available on the Stock Exchange Website (www.sebiindia.com) and on the Company's website (www.wsindustries.in/IFC).

2. The above results were approved and taken on record by the Board at its meeting held on 10th June 2020. The terms of Regulation 32 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

3. The Group adopted Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from the financial year beginning on 1st April 2017 and this financial results are prepared under Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and in terms of SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFR/FAC/2/2016 dated 05th July 2016.

4. The nature of production and/or related activities remains unchanged as reported for the previous half year.

5. The Interest treatment for the facilities availed under the bank's financial institutions remains unchanged as reported for the previous half year.

6. The Company has identified its Chennai (Incorporation 12 months) and Vengaloozhi Division (Incorporation 01.10.2019 for 6 months) under Ind AS 105 and accordingly adjustments are shown separately in the statement of profit and loss. Hence previous period figures are not comparable.

7. The Company has partially complied with the terms of the settlement agreements associated with the second financial year highlighted in its annual report for the financial year ending 31st March 2019 but the company has been unable to complete the full and final settlement due in February 2019. Pursuant to the same, the Holding Company has received latest claim letter in June 2020 claiming repayment of contractual dues as follows:

(i) ₹ 427.41 cr. from Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (in its capacity as trustee of EARC SAF I Trust), EARC Trust 168, EARC Trust 2019) as on Dec 31, 2019.

(ii) ₹ 64.29 cr. from IBSB Trustee Services Limited via a distribution trustee on behalf of (disclosure herein) as on Dec 31, 2019 and

(iii) ₹ 132.67 cr. from Allient Financial Private Limited as on Dec 31, 2019.

The claim amounts include interest up to the said period and other charges, as provided for under the respective financing documents entered into by the company. The company is in discussions with the secured lenders for its resolution.

8. As required under Ind AS 28 segment reporting as per Ind AS 105, the company has been unable to complete the full and final settlement due in February 2019. Pursuant to the same, the Holding Company has received latest claim letter in June 2020 claiming repayment of contractual dues as follows:

(i) ₹ 427.41 cr. from Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (in its capacity as trustee of EARC SAF I Trust), EARC Trust 168, EARC Trust 2019) as on Dec 31, 2019.

(ii) ₹ 64.29 cr. from IBSB Trustee Services Limited via a distribution trustee on behalf of (disclosure herein) as on Dec 31, 2019 and

(iii) ₹ 132.67 cr. from Allient Financial Private Limited as on Dec 31, 2019.

The claim amounts include interest up to the said period and other charges, as provided for under the respective financing documents entered into by the company. The company is in discussions with the secured lenders for its resolution.

9. As required under Ind AS 28 segment reporting as per Ind AS 105, the company has been unable to complete the full and final settlement due in February 2019. Pursuant to the same, the Holding Company has received latest claim letter in June 2020 claiming repayment of contractual dues as follows:

(i) ₹ 427.41 cr. from Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (in its capacity as trustee of EARC SAF I Trust), EARC Trust 168, EARC Trust 2019) as on Dec 31, 2019.

(ii) ₹ 64.29 cr. from IBSB Trustee Services Limited via a distribution trustee on behalf of (disclosure herein) as on Dec 31, 2019 and

(iii) ₹ 132.67 cr. from Allient Financial Private Limited as on Dec 31, 2019.

